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Act 88-470 – Act 97-488 – Filing Fees – Houston County





Act 88-470 and Act 97-488 do extend to the filing and recording of instruments and papers used in the tag and license functions of the Houston County Probate Of�fice regarding motor vehicle regis�tration, but not to those regarding drivers’ licenses.





Dear Judge Cooley:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.  








QUESTION





	Does the verbiage in Act 88-470 and/or Act 97-488 extend to the filing and recording of instruments and papers used in the tag and li�cense functions of the Houston County Probate Office?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Act 88-470 authorizes the Judge of Probate of Houston County to charge an additional filing fee of two dollars:





	For filing or for recording each and every instrument, paper, writing, document, or decree in his office, including but not limited to those related to: each personal property, Uniform Commercial Code statement, each real estate, warranty deed, deed/executive deed, subordinate agreement, agreement, land lease, partial release, release, affidavit, marriage license, official bond plat, oath of office, bill of sale, custodian bond, declaration of trust, transfer, assignment, satis�faction, declaration of vacation bond to indem�nify, license pendens notice, order approving trustee bond, and excerpts of minutes.





1988 Ala. Acts No. 88-470, 721. This act is cumulative: “Nothing herein contained shall alter or change an existing law relating to charges and fees to be collected by the Judge of Probate of Houston County.”  Id.  The act directs the judge to pay these funds into the treasury of Houston County.  Id. 





	Act 97-488 authorizes the Judge of Probate of Houston County to charge an additional filing fee of three dollars:





	For filing or for recording each and every instrument, paper, writing, or decree in his or her office, including but not limited to those related to personal property, a Uniform Commercial Code statement, each real estate, warranty deed, deed or executor deed, subordinate agreement, agreement, land lease, partial release or release, affidavit, marriage license, official bond plat, oath of office, bill or [sic] sale, custodian bond, declaration of trust, transfer, assignment, satis�faction, declaration of vacation bond to indem�nify, lis pendens notice, order approving trustee bond, and excerpts of minutes.





1997 Ala. Acts No. 97-488, 849.  Like the 1988 act, this act is cumula�tive.  Id.  The funds collected pursuant to this act are to be paid into a “special fund of the judge of probate to be earmarked for probate record accountability and preservation.”  Id.  





	The Probate Office Records Disposition Authority (“RDA”) directs probate courts to retain motor vehicle licensing records for five years af�ter the end of the fiscal year in which they were created.  County Probate Offices: Functional Analysis and Records Disposition Authority, Revision, No. 6.01 (April 18, 2003) <http://www.archives.state.al.us/officials/rdas /local/ProbateRDA.pdf>.  The RDA also directs probate courts to retain drivers’ license records for five years after the end of the fiscal year in which they were created.  Id., No. 6.02.





	Section 32-6-5 of the Code of Alabama directs the judge of probate to “deliver to the Treasurer the amount of all fees collected, less one dol�lar fifty cents for each driver license or identification card issued, which sum shall be retained by him or her.”  Ala. Code § 32-6-5 (Supp. 2002).  In counties in which the judge of probate is not compensated by fees, the one dollar and fifty cents so collected is to be paid into the county public highway and traffic fund.  Id.  In counties where the judge of probate is compensated by fees, the judge shall retain two-fifths of the one dollar and fifty cents for the judge’s own use; “no other or further charge shall be made by him or her for services rendered in taking or receiving appli�cations or issuing permits;” and the remaining three-fifths shall be paid into the county public highway and traffic fund.  Id.





	Section 40-12-269 of the Code of Alabama compensates the judge of probate for collecting all money in respect to motor vehicle licenses and registration, by allotting the judge of probate two and one-half percent of all moneys so collected.  Ala. Code § 40-12-269 (1998).  Section 40-12-271 further authorizes the probate judge or license commissioner of the county to collect a fee of one dollar and twenty-five cents for each motor vehicle license he or she issues.  Ala. Code § 40-12-271 (1998).  This fee is to be paid to the probate judge or license commissioner by the owner of the vehicle at the time the license tag is issued.  Id.  





	The drivers’ license and motor vehicle registration statutes provide for compensation of the judge of probate; they do not serve the same pur�pose as Act 88-470, which funds the treasury of Houston County, or of Act 97-488, which is paid into a special fund for probate record account�ability and preservation.  As the probate court does more than simply process these licenses, but also maintains records of the transactions for five years, it is appropriate that the Legislature provide special funding to support this function.  The legislature clearly stated in section 32-6-5 that “no other or further charge shall be made by him or her for services ren�dered in taking or receiving applications or issuing permits.” Ala. Code § 32-6-5 (Supp. 2002).  There is no such limitation in section 40-12-269 or section 40-12-271 regarding motor vehicle registration and the issuance of license plates. Ala. Code § 40-12-269, § 40-12-271 (1998).





	Your question relates specifically to the filing and recording of the tag and licensing function of the Houston County Probate Court, and this opinion is limited to transactions that result in filing and recording in Houston County’s probate office: Act 88-470 and Act 97-488 may be ex�tended to include the filing and recording of instruments and papers used in the motor vehicle registration and license tag issuance functions of the Houston County Probate Office.  Because of the limitation in section 32-6-5, however, the probate court may not extend these fees to drivers’ li�cense functions. Ala. Code § 32-6-5 (Supp. 2002).  


	





CONCLUSION





	Act 88-470 and Act 97-488 do extend to the filing and recording of instruments and papers used in the tag and license functions of the Houston County Probate Office, regarding motor vehicle registration, but not to those regarding drivers’ licenses.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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